
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 16 JULY 2015 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 

HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Abdeslam Amrani (Chair) 
James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair) 
Stella Jeffrey 
Obajimi Adefiranye 
Andre Bourne 
Amanda De Ryk 
Roy Kennedy 
Pat Raven 
Alan Till 
Paul Upex 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 7 July 2015 

  
For further information please contact:  
Simon Vivers Committee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 020 8314 6570 
Email: Simon.Vivers@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public. 

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must: 

• tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts; 

• only focus cameras/recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those members 
of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid other 
areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public may 
be sitting; 

• ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, the 
Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final. 



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 6 

3.   Hamilton Lodge Nursing Home - 36 Honor Oak 
Rd, SE23 

Forest Hill 7 - 40 

4.   118 Canonbie Rd, SE23 Forest Hill 41 - 72 

5.   79 Inchmery Rd, SE6 Catford South 73 - 84 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE A 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date: 16th JULY 2015 

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain. 

 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for 
inclusion in the register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying 
out duties as a member or towards your election expenses (including 
payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which 
they are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for 
goods, services or works. 

 

(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 
 

(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 
 

(f) Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, 
the Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant 
person* is a partner, a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest.   

 

(g) Beneficial interest in secur
[...]
nd amenities of the rooms, together with the lack of internal 
communal space, is concerning and the quality of life would be effected; 

• Concerns over the number of bed spaces; 

• The transport statement is erroneous; and, 

• The premises is not suitable for permanent accommodation and therefore if 
the development goes ahead, the use for temporary accommodation should 
be ensured. 

4.14 One letter of support was received stating that the proposed development would 
benefit homeless households in a suitable location. 

4.15 The letters are available for members to view. 

4.16 Objections to the Council’s consultation were raised. It should be noted that the 
Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) requires non-major 
applications to only consult adjoining neighbours and post a site notice. On this 
occasion, due to the controversial nature of the application, the consultation went 
above the measures outlined in the SCI. Further to this, letters of objection were 
received and taken into account up until the writing of this report. 

 Written Responses received from Statutory Agencies 

a) Highways 

4.17 Verbal comments were received from the Transport Officer outlining that, based 
on the data of car ownership in the Borough and the amount of staff required, the 
development is likely to require 11 car parking spaces.  

4.18 Given the concern raised by residents with regard to parking, a site visit was 
conducted by the Council’s Transport Officer on the night of the 18th of June 2015. 
The site visit found sufficient space to incorporate the expected car parking 
demand from the proposed development similar to the levels detailed in the 
parking survey. 

Page 13



 

 

4.19 A Travel Plan Framework was submitted as part of the application and it was 
recommended that a condition should be added requiring the submission of  
evidence of the travel plan implementation within 9 months of occupation. 

4.20 Overall the development is considered to
[...]
 of the development and maintained thereafter. 

Reason: In order to ensure adequate provision for cycle parking and to comply 
with Policy 14: Sustainable movement and transport of the Core Strategy (2011). 

(6) (a) Prior to occupation, a scheme of landscaping has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The landscaping 
scheme shall include, but not limited to, the following details:- 

(i) detailed information of the proposed childrens play area; 

(ii) details of any trees or hedges to be retained and proposed plant 
numbers, species, location and size of trees and tree pits; and, 

(iii) details of the management and maintenance of the landscaping 
for a period of five years. 

(b) All planting, seeding or turfing shall be carried out in the first planting 
and seeding seasons following the completion of the development, in 
accordance with the approved scheme under part (a).  Any trees or plants 
which within a period of five years from the completion of the development 
die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species. 

Page 36



 

 

(c) The childrens play area shall be made available for use prior to 
occupation of the development and maintained thereafter. 

Reason: In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 
details of the proposal and to comply with the London Plan Shaping 
Neighbourhoods: Play and Informal Recreation (2012), Core Strategy Policy 12 
Open space and environmental assets, Policy 15 High quality design for 
Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011), and DM Policy 25 Landscaping and 
trees and DM Policy 30 Urban design and local character of the Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

(7) (a) The development shall operate in full accordance with all measures 
identified within the Travel Plan Framework hereby approved from first 
occupation. 

(b) Within 9 months of oc
[...]
 and LPA. 

4.13 The Forest Hill Society also objected, raising the following concerns:- 

• The size and amenities of the rooms, together with the lack of internal 
communal space, is concerning and the quality of life would be effected; 

• Concerns over the number of bed spaces; 

• The transport statement is erroneous; and, 

• The premises is not suitable for permanent accommodation and therefore if 
the development goes ahead, the use for temporary accommodation should 
be ensured. 

4.14 The letters are available for members to view. 

4.15 Objections to the Council’s consultation were raised. It should be noted that the 
Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) requires non-major 
applications to only consult adjoining neighbours and post a site notice. On this 
occasion, due to the controversial nature of the application, the consultation went 
above the measures outlined in the SCI. Further to this, letters of objection were 
received and taken into account up until the writing of this report. 

4.16 Therefore the consultation of residents is considered to have been satisfactory. 

Written Responses received from Statutory Agencies 

a) Highways 

4.17 Verbal comments were received from the highway officer outlining that, based on 
the data of car ownership in the Borough and the amount of staff required, the 
development is likely to require 11 car parking spaces. However, it is believed that 

Page 47



 

 

homeless households would have a far lower rate of car ownership than other 
households and this should be taken into consideration. 

4.18 Given the concern raised by residents with regard to parking, a site visit was 
conducted on the night of the 18th of June. The site visit found sufficient space to 
incorporate the expected car parking demand from the proposed development 
similar to the levels detailed in the parking survey. 

4.19 It was recommended that a condition should be added requiring the submission of 
evidence of the trave
[...]
 the local planning authority. 

(c) All cycle parking spaces shall be provided and made available for use 
prior to occupation of the development and maintained thereafter. 

Reason: In order to ensure adequate provision for cycle parking and to comply 
with Policy 14: Sustainable movement and transport of the Core Strategy (2011). 

(6) (a) Prior to occupation, a scheme of landscaping has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The landscaping 
scheme shall include, but not limited to, the following details:- 

(i) detailed information of the proposed childrens play area; 

(ii) details of any trees or hedges to be retained and proposed plant 
numbers, species, location and size of trees and tree pits; and, 

(iii) details of the management and maintenance of the landscaping 
for a period of five years. 

(b) All planting, seeding or turfing shall be carried out in the first planting 
and seeding seasons following the completion of the development, in 
accordance with the approved scheme under part (a).  Any trees or plants 
which within a period of five years from the completion of the development 
die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species. 

(c) The childrens play area shall be made available for use prior to 
occupation of the development and maintained thereafter. 

Reason: In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 
details of the proposal and to comply with the London Plan Shaping 
Neighbourhoods: Play and Informal Recreation (2012), Core Strategy Policy 12 
Open space and environmental assets, Policy 15 High quality design for 
Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011), and DM Policy 25 Landscaping and 

Page 68



 

 

trees and DM Policy 30 Urban design and local character of the Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

(7) (a) The development shall operate in full accordance wi
[...]
pment shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
application plans, drawings and documents hereby approved and as 
detailed below: 

EX_01; EX_02; EX_03; EX_04; PL_50; PL_51; PL_52; PL_53; PL_54; 
PL_55; Heritage Statement; Design and Access Statement 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with 
the approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the 
application and is acceptable to the local planning authority. 

 

INFORMATIVES 

(1)  Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all applicants 
in a positive and proactive way through specific pre-application enquiries and 
the detailed advice available on the Council’s website.  On this particular 
application, positive and proactive discussions took place with the applicant 
prior to the application being submitted through a pre-application discussion.  
As the proposal was in accordance with these discussions and was in 
accordance with the Development Plan, no contact was made with the 
applicant prior to determination. 

 

Page 82



Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 Hamilton Lodge Nursing Home - 36 Honor Oak Rd, SE23
	91664 LOC PLAN

	4 118 Canonbie Rd, SE23
	91663 LOC PLAN

	5 79 Inchmery Rd, SE6
	90848 LOC PLAN




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE A
Thursday, 16 July 2015 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Abdeslam Amrani (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Stella Jeffrey, Andre Bourne, Roy Kennedy, Pat Raven, Alan Till and Paul Upex

ALSO PRESENT:  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye and Councillor 
Amanda De Ryk

1. Declarations of Interests

Cllr Upex declared an interest in items 1 (Hamilton Lodge, 36 Honour Oak 
Road, SE23) and 2 (118 Canonbie Road, SE23).

2. Minutes

Councillor Walsh (Chair) asked if Members agreed that the Minutes of the 
Planning Committee (A) meeting held on 4th June 2015 were accepted as a 
true and accurate record, although Councillor Walsh (Chair) stated that 
minutes needed amendment to include discussion of Council not following 
BREEAM with regards to St George’s Church of England Primary School (Item 
3 on the agenda). Changes were agreed to be made. Minutes were not signed 
by the chair.

3. Hamilton Lodge Nursing Home - 36 Honor Oak Rd, SE23

Planning Manager Kirstin Clow outlined details of the proposal and answered 
queries from Councillor Walsh in regards to concern in relation to the proposed 
shared bathroom facilities, and Councillor Bourne in relation to floor plans, 
layout and bedroom sizes.   

Council’s Transport Planner  Catherine Paterson and Planning Manager 
answered questions from Councillor Walsh in relation to the methodology of 
the car parking assessment which was undertaken.

The Committee received representation from the applicants (Jeff Endean, 
Sukhi Nijjar and Mark Pender) who outlined further details of the proposal, and 
responded to questions from Councillor Jeffrey, Councillor Walsh, Councillor 
Amrani and Councillor Kennedy regarding the length of stay, the provision of 
shared bathrooms and comparison to existing hostels.

The Committee received representation from  Michael Abrahams on behalf of 
the Forest Hill Society, in opposition to the proposal.  Mr  Abrahams circulated 
pictures of the site to Committee, and responded to a question from Councillor 
Kennedy.  



2

Councillor Upex spoke under standing orders, and suggested instigating a local 
working group during construction and ongoing, including the local school.

Planning Manager Kirstin Clow responded to questions from Councillor Walsh 
regarding the operations of the site out of hours, security, staffing over the 
duration of the consent, the implementation of a quarterly meeting and the 
suitability of the provided Childrens play area (square metres per child 
standards).

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Kennedy moved 
a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission 
made a motion to move the item. Councillor Upex requested clarification that 
the quarterly meeting and monitoring of impact on the local school will be 
covered. Kirstin Clow clarified that the conditions allow this without 
amendment. Councillor Jeffrey seconded.   

Members voted as follows:

FOR:                   Councillor Amrani (Chair), Walsh (Vice Chair), Kennedy, 
Jeffrey, Till, Raven

AGAINST: Bourne

ABSTAINED:      Upex

RESOLVED:   That planning permission be granted in respect 
of application No. DC/15/91664, subject to conditions (1) – (9)

4. 118 Canonbie Rd, SE23

Planning Manager Kirstin Clow outlined details of the proposal and answered 
queries from Councillor Jeffrey regarding connection with the proposal at 36 
Honour Oak Road. 

The Committee received formal representation applicants (Jeff Endean, Sukhi 
Nijjar and Mark Pender) who outlined the application, and responded to 
questions from Councillor Jeffrey and Councillor Walsh with regards to the 
laundry, link between the site and the site at 36 Honour Oak Road (item 1 on 
the agenda) and general standard which Council uses when developing 
hostels.

The Committee received representation from  Michael Abrahams on behalf of 
the Forest Hill Society, in opposition to the proposal.  Mr  Abrahams also 
suggested putting a laundry on site, within an outbuilding.

 
Councillor Upex spoke under standing orders. The applicants responded to 
questions from Councillor Upex Councillor Amrani regarding the provision of 
clothes dryers.



3

Planning Manager Kirstin Clow responded to questions from Councillor Jeffrey 
and Councillor Walsh regarding what standard of accommodation is occurring 
under Office to Residential (Class B1 – C3) Prior Approvals.

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Till moved a 
motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission 
made a motion to move the item. Councillor Kennedy seconded.   

Members voted as follows:

FOR:                  Councillor Amrani (Chair), Kennedy, Jeffrey, Till, Raven

AGAINST: Walsh (Vice Chair), Bourne

ABSTAINED:      Upex

RESOLVED:   That planning permission be granted in respect 
of application No. DC/15/91663, subject to conditions (1) – (9)

5. 79 Inchmery Rd, SE6

Planning Manager Kirstin Clow outlined details of the proposal and answered 
questions from Councillor Walsh regarding whether the application has been 
presented to Committee previously.

The Committee received representation from Abdul Asil (agent) in support of 
the application. 

The Committee received representation from Saladin Garcia (on behalf of the 
Culvery Green Residents Association Society) in objection to the application. 

Planning Manager Kirstin Clow responded to questions from Councillor Upex 
and Councillor Walsh with regards to local character, merit of the application 
and standards for light and outlook to a loft. 

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Kennedy moved 
a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission 
made a motion to move the item. Councillor Walsh seconded.   

Members voted as follows:

FOR:                  Councillor Amrani (Chair), Kennedy, Jeffrey, Till, Raven, 
Walsh (Vice Chair), Bourne

AGAINST: Upex

ABSTAINED:     Jeffrey

RESOLVED:   That planning permission be granted in respect 
of application No. DC/15/ 90848, subject to conditions (1) – 
(2)



4

The meeting ended at 9:49pm.        Chair

27 August 2015


